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This issue comes from the prosecution being allowed to
alter/amend the original indictment, more than one year after the
" initial "True Billing". I have attempted to locate any Motion to
Amend, (see; S.C. Code Ann. §17-19-100), but have not been able
to discover any information that would demonstrate the
prosecution sought leave of the trial court to enhance or amend
the original indictment.

I am of an understanding that, trial counsel was in a
pesition in which to challenge the indictment, especially where
the new indictment that changed the original offense, and making
the original charge more different that the original indictment.
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With this in mind, I believe that such would place the courts
jurisdiction 1in serious Jjeopardy. The amendment changed an

. indictment for. Involuntary Manslaughter (with reckless disregard ..

for the safety of others, qid shoot and kill the victim ..
§16-3-60), to Murder (wilfully, feloniously and with malice
aforethought, kill by means of a gun shot ... §16-3-10). Such an
amendment materially altered the offense originally charged, and
therefore, made the second indictment (Murder) alter the nature
of the offense. .

An amendment to a legally sufficient indictment does
not divest the trial court of subject matter jurisdiction so long
as the amendment does not change the nature of the offense
charged. (See; S.C. Code Ann. §17-19-100 (2003))(If ... there be
any defect in form in any indictments ... the court before which
the trial shall be had may amend the indictment .. if such
amendment does not change the nature of the offense charged ...
[; however, if] such amendment shall operate as a surprise to the
defendant, ... the defendant shall be'éntitled, upon demand, to a
continuance of the cause.") ‘

Conversely, an amendment to an indictment that changes
the nature or the offense charged or charges a different offense
divests the +trial court of subject matter jurisdiction. 41
Am.Jdur.2d Indictments and Information §174 (1995)("An indictment
is impermissibly amended if the altered indictment charges a
different offense or cﬁanges the nature of the offense."); State
v. Lynch, 344 S.C. 635, 640-41, 545 S.E.2d 511, 514
(2001)(holding the nature of the offense changed when an
indictment for first-degree burglary was amended to change the -
aggravating circumstance from entering during the darkness to
causing physical injury because “the proof required for each
aggravating circumstance [was] materially different"); Hopkins v.-
State, 317 S.C. 7, 9, 451 S.E.2d 383, 390 (1994)(holding the




-

nature of the offense changed because the amendment to the
indictment increased the maximum penalty for the crime); State V.

. Riddle, 301 s.C. 211, 212, 391 S.E.2d 253, 253 (1990)(holding

that the nature of the offense was changed when an indictment was
amended from assault with intent to commit third-degree criminal
sexual conduct. to assault with -intent to commit first-degree

criminal sexual conduct because the punishment for the amended

offense was different from the punishment for the originatl
offense); State v. Sowell, 85 S.C. 278, 283-84, 67 S.E. 316,
317-19 (1910)(holding when an amendment to an indictment
substitutes a different’,énd distinct offense from the one
charged, the trial court s divested of subject matter.
jurisdiction because the grand jury had not indicted the
defendant on the substituted offense); see also State v. Gunn,
313 S.C. 124, 132-36, 437 S.E.2d 75, 80-82 (1993)(holding the
scope of the Jjurisdiction conferred by an indictment is limited
to the offense charged). (See; State v. Bryson, Opinion No. #3713
(Shearouse Adv. Sh. HNo. #45, at 31-34)(Ct.App. filed December
15,2003). :

I am aware that the indictment for Murder was
purportediy presented to the grand Jjury. I know that, South
Carolina Constitution Article I, §11, sets forth the protections
for such provisions. Yet, the second complaint comes into play,
and trial counsel should have been aware of this issue and claim.

' It was brought fo my attention, prior to trial, that
the prosecutor had indicted me from [I]nvoluntary Manslaughter to
Murder. If you would take the time to examine the indictment(s),
the numbers are altered-- on -one -indictment (Involuntary
Manslaughter) from (#2000-GS-32-1542] -to {#2001-6S-32-1542, by
some type of pen, and there exists no form of "initialing" that
would demonstrate “whom" had authorized such a change.



The wunderstanding that I had, when trial counsel
informed me of the “"new" indictment, it was justified by some

_form of "newly discovered evidence". And this “evidence" was to

come from a party that had pPurportedly spoken to me over the
phone, and I was had supposedly stated that I had killed once and
would do it again. Yet, at no time, dees the record support that
this "witness" had appeared before the grand Jjury to give such
testimony. If you would further examine the indictments, you
would discover that, for the "True Billing" of the indictment for
Involuntary Manslaughter, Detect1ve Kirchner, LCSD, appeared as
the sole witness; then' for the Murder indictment, Detective
« Kirchner, LCSD, was the sole witness before the grand jury. At no
time, and by no type of documentation that I have been in a
position to receive, can I find where there has been any other
“witness" before the grand jury, that would be essential to the
procurement of the "heightened" indictment. ~

In the case of State v. Capps, 276 S.C. 59, 275 S.E.2d
872 (1981), our Supreme Court addressed the issue of only having
"one prosecutorial agent“ appearing before the grand jury, and
giving a "third hand capsule version" of facts and testimony,
that this “agent" had no personal and/or actual knowledge of the
events surrounding the case. _ A

In the case of State v. Dawkins, 297 S.C. 286, 377
S.E.2d 298 (1989), our Supreme Court revisited this same issue.
In Dawkins the Court stated: "This Court has stated that "[tJhe -
practice of using a solicitor or other officer of the State as
the sole witness before the grand jury to provide only a summary
of the evidence could be abused and we strongly suggest it be
abandoned unless no alternative is available." This Court
reiterated its holding in Capps, supra.

In the case of State v. Anderson, 439 S.E. 2d 835
(1993), our Supreme Court revisited this issue, for a third time,
and at this time, held: "because of the uncertalnty and confusion




that is taking place at all levels of the Judiciary regarding
this issue, we take this opportunity to explicitly prohibit the

practice -of prosecutors appearing as the sole -witness before -the- - - -

grand jury." Id. at 836. _

It 1is my position that the Supreme Court decisions,
over the past years, have demonstrated their envisionments of the
abuse and prejudice that arises during this course of conduct.
Especially as in this case where the record shows that the same,
exact, "witness", was the sole agent of the prosecutor's office
to appear, not once, but :both times before a grand Jjury. And,
please take note that, I am not making a claim that the
prosecutor did not obtain some one to "testify", as to a
purported statement that I was supposedly made, but, that such
testimony occurred only for the benefit of the jurors during the
~Course of the criminal trial, and at no time, for the benefit of
essential facts and elements required to “heighten" or increase
the offense from the lesser-included, to the most severe.

In United States v. Edwards, 111 F.Supp.2d 1057
(E.D.Wis 2000), that Court held, “the Fifth Amendment requires
that a grahd Jury consider whether there is evidence to support
all elements of the crime charged, and that the indictment allege
all elements, not that the grand jury consider and the indictment
allege some elements,'with the government permitted to assert
later in a bill of particulars that it will prove the remaining
elements at trial.” Id. at 1063-64.

For the prosecution to allow the Murder indictment to
be presented and then “True Billed”, without sufficient evidence
and testimony being properly before the grand Jjury, causing the
indictment to fail as being competently and properly before a
seated grand jury panel, consistent with the mandates of South
Carolina Constitution, Article I, §3; and I, §11.
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This also presents an additional claim that should be
considered. Taking into account the argument above, this would

'give rise -to a-claim that the-enhancement was the ‘product-of-an- -

"invidiously discriminatory" act or practice. As you are aware,
such conduct or acts, are equivalent to a "malice prosecution"”
~allegation. ,
The South Carolina Supreme Court has recently held
that, "challenges alleging prosecutorial misconduct typically

invoive a prosecutor's improper .efforts to collect evidence or

unfair trial tactics. SEE, e.g., State v. Quattlebaum, 338 S.C.
441, 527 S.E.2d 105 (2000)(assistant solicitor viewed the
surreptitfous' videotaping of privileged attorney-client
_communication); State v. Huggins, 325 S.C. 103, 481 S.E.2d 14

(1997) (prosecutor discussed matters outside the evidence during
closing arguments); State v. Chisolm, 312 S.C. 235, 439 S.E.2d
850 (1994) (prosecutor - improperly audiotaped telephone
conversation with defendant, who was represented by counsel);
State v. Robinson, 305 S.C. 469, 409 S.E.2d 404 (1991)(prosecutor
allegedly used previously suppressed evidence at trial); State v.
Atkins, 303 S.C. 214, 399 S.E.2d 760 (1990) (prosecutor allegedly
obtained confidential medicatl records in violation of
attorney-client privilege); State v. Pee Dee News Co., 286 S.C.
562, 336 S.E.2d 8 (1985)(prosecutor asked improper questions at
trial); State v. Craig, 267 S.C. 262, 227 S.E.2d 306
(1976)(prosecutor's conduct at trial allegedly was calculated to
arouse unfair prejudice against defendant); see also; State v.
Thrift, 440 S.E.2d 341 (1994). .

The manner in which the prosecutor either presented, or

did not present, evidence before the grand jurors, supporting an
indictment increasing the elements, and further causing my
punishment to be more “onerous", is contrary to the well-settled

standards of law. If the “witness" (Brenda Jean Stevenson) that
had testified during the trial, and stated that I had made some

. =6~



form of threat over the phone, trial counsel was in a unique
position to move the court to suppress such testimony, and/or
impeach her due to her past criminal convictions and behavior,
and where it was my understanding that she received a lessening
of punishment for criminal activity after my trial, and
therefore, establishing and preserving a vrecord for future
appeals. '
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The Supreme Court of South Caroling

James Michael Lucas, Petitioner
V.
- State of South Carolina, Respondent.

Appellate Case No. 2018-001963

ORDER:

Petitioner has filed a Motion for Immediate Release, dated October 18, 2018; a
Motion to Add Documents into Evidence, dated March 25, 2019; a Motion of
Objection to the States Return in Opposition to the Motion for Immediate Release,
dated March 25, 2019; and an Amendment to the Motion of Objection to the States
Return in Opposition to the Motion for Immediate Release, dated March 28, 2019.
The Motion to Add Documents into Evidence is granted. The remaining motions
are dismissed pursuant to Key v. Currie, 305 S.C. 115, 406 S.E.2d 356 (1991),
because no extraordinary reason exists to entertain them in this Court's original _
jurisdiction.

CJ.

lAlthough a hearing was held on August 7, 2017 on the State's motion to dismiss petitioner's
second application for post-conviction relief (Case No. 2015-CP-32-041 75), we are concerned
that no order has been issued.



Columbia, South Carolina
April 44,2019
cc:

Alan McCrory Wilson, Esquire
Kelly Oppenheimer, Esquire

Melody Jane-Brown, Esquire - - .o .. - .
James Michael Lucas, 00276323 .
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have read this page, initialed correctmns or changes, 1f any, and received a copy of this
\ge. I certify that the facts contained herein are true and correct to the best of my know-
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‘Sfighature of person giving voluntary statement
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orn to before me this ~day of «-*/-1-9—
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rEary_ Public of South Carolina’ "
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VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF SUSPECT OR DEE:\!DANT

g 1 of L_pgs

E_/ ,}Fr/ OO0 - PLACE %"?’@4:22—/4 TIME STARTED 75 A~ M.
; the undersigned, /Oz‘y?%“é‘ﬂ;‘gﬁ{/e{,}ﬂd{‘( s am 37 years of age, my date
1d pTace of birth being the _: day of » 19,  , at fz’/#ouzg,gf ,b(j
y present address is _""”Wé OQ/WJ}’?’-%/ 29 /&S .
sfore andwering any questions or making any statements, ﬁﬂ,{ygﬂ/ _ﬂ«fé‘%g&d’ :,
person who identified himself as a D&z T A ,

JLY WARNED AND ADVISED ME: _
I(L%That I have the right to remain silent and not make any statemem. at aH
R 2.[SThat any statement I do make can be used against me in court.
A 3D<That I have the right to have an attorney present at any time during questioning.

}(41) That if I cannot afford an attorney, I can appTy to the court to have one .
appmm.ed at no cost to me.

%SD_SThat if I-.decide to talk to an officer without an attorney present, I may stop
t any time and request an attorney be present for further questioning.

a
\‘DER @[NG THESE RIGHTS, I MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:

o/wél L€ wm L&tg‘,\ t /‘@\b /\M_@) CLw-t(,
muafamm ke o%(\ o Lk Corpatal Jm A
J{'ge(\kq\—@} gy W;QM Tooont
o Ao P =l g lrowdk Dl E dhe]
W .= Q%L %—%Xd’ <V occch

: ) Person iving Statement/
otary Public ' ' 29/ Zeee>

.. . Date — .
My Commission.expires = 1. e BXOXN 10T 330 (9/19/83)

1tness./4//%ﬂ | | 9(% M’




LEXINGTON COUNTY SHERIFI’S DEPARTMENT
INVESTIGATIVE SUPPLEMENT

AGENCY LD, .
SCo 320060 Mav 1.
- - ML elboacins 7o
PAGE2OF 2

Victim: SPURCK, CRYSTAL DIANE DOB:
Address: * 3ASIL ROCAD R:W S:F
City, State, Zip : SWANSEA SC 29160 ) Age: 14
Incident Type: DEATH UNDER INVESTIGATION ‘
Suspect: LUCAS, JAMES NLCHAEL | : DOB:
Address:. _BASIL ROAD RwW S M

- City, State le : SWANSEA SC 29160 K _ - Age 24

- 01/30/2000
1/G RESPONDED TO THE INCIDENT LOCATION 1259 BASIL ROAD IN 8% ANSEA REF. TO
THE DEATH OF THE VICTIM. /O MET WITH SGT. KIRCHNER OF THE MAJOR CRIMES
UNIT UPON ARRIVAL. HE ADVISED THE O 10 SPEAK WITH THE MOTHER OF THE
VICTIM ABOUT THE INCIDENT.

1/ SPOKE WITH A DIANE (NMN)y SPURCK W/F DOB: 12/1 1/1962 1259 BASIL ROAD
SWANSEA SC 29140, MS SPURCK STATED THAT SHF, HER HUSBAND FRANK SPURCK,
THE SUSPECT, AND THE VICTIM WERE ALL IN THE VICTIM’S BEDROOM LISTENING TO
MUSIC ON THE RADIO SHORTLY BEFORE THE INCIDENT THIS WAS AROUND 1600 HRS.
THE VICTIM AND THE FATHER GOT INTO A VERBAL ARGUMENT ABOUT THE VTiL TIM
BEING TOO LOUD S0, THE MOTHER TOLD THE FATHER TO LEAVE THE ROOM.

" AFTER THE FATHER LEFT THE THREE CONTINUED TALKING WHILE THE SUSPECT
WAS CLEANING A RIFLE. THE VICTIM WAS SITTING OM THE BED WITH HER BACK

" AGAINST SCME PILLOWS AND THE HEAD BOARD. THE MOTHER WAS SITTING ON THE
BED THE NEAR THE FOOT AND TO THE LEFT OF THE VICTIM WITH HER BACK '
TOWARDS THE VICTIM AND THE SUSPECT. SHE WAS FACING A TELEVISION IN THE
BEDROOM. THE SUSPECT WAS STANL‘*‘ING AT THE FOOT OF THE BED HOLDING A
RIFLE WHILE CLEANING IT WITH A RAG AND SGME OIL ACCORDING TO MS. SPURCK.
SHE STATED THAT SHE AND THE VICTIM TALKING ABGUT THE VICTIM'S GRADES,
SCHOOL, AND THE WEATHER OUTSIDE WHETHER ITWASGR W ASN’T GOING TG S\Iﬁ‘%
MS. SPURCK STATED THAT THE RIFLE WENT OFF AND SAW CRYSTAL LYING BACK ON
THE BED. SHE TOLD THE SUSPECT GO GET HELP AND GET THE RIFLE OUT OF THE
HOUSE. THEY LEFT BEDROOM AND TCOLD THE FATHER IN THE Egi'“CHEN WHAT HAD
HAPPEN IN THE BEDRCOOM AND THE SUSPECT WENT TO A NEIGHBOR’S HOUSE TO
CALL FOR EMS. SHE STATED THAT SHE WENT BACK INTO THE ROOM TO SEEIF THE
VICTIM WAS BREATHING AND TOUCHED THE VICTIM’S CHEST. SHE STATED THAT THE
VICTIM WASN'T MOVING. SHE STATED THAT IT WAS ACCIDENT THAT THE SUSPECT
DIDN'T lviEAN TO SHGOT THE VICTIM. - : _ yg%:

' zzm: ROBERT L. SINGLETON  30Jan2000 302 &
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LEXINGTON COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTI\/[ENT

INVESTIGATIVE SUPPLEMENT
AGENCY LD.
SC9 320000
o CASE #0006009
PAGE20QF?2

/O ASKED MS SPURCK IF THE VICTIM AND SUSPECT HAD BEEN GETTING ALONG.
PRIOR TO THE SHOOTING INCIDENT THAT DAY. SHE STATED YES THAT THEY HADN'T
BEEN ARGUING WITH EACHOTHER . | . _
I/O SPOKE WITH SGT. KIRCHNER AND ADVISED HIM OF THE MOTHER STATEMENT. HE
ADVISED THE VO TO GET A WRITTEN STATEMENT FROM THE MOTHER. /O TOOK A
WRITTEN STATEMENT FROM THE MOTHER REGARDING THE SHOOTING INCIDENT.
SGT. KIRCHNER ALSO ADVISED THE I/O TO SPEAK WITH THE NEIGHEORS AT 1253 AND
1251 BASILROAD. - . | | |
/O WENT TO 1251 BASIL ROAD AND FOUND NO ONE AT THE RESIDENCE. /O WENT TO
1253 BASIL ROAD AND SPOKE WITH A LORENZO GUINYARD B/M DOB: 02/28/54 OF 1253
BASIL ROAD SWANSEA SC 29160 H) 568-5842. VO ASKED MR. GUINYARD IF HE HAD ANY
CONTACT WITH THE NEIGHBORS AT 1259 BASIL, ROAD THE SPURCK RESIDENCE
TODAY (01/29/2000). HE STATE THAT AT ABOUT 1630 HRS HE SAW THE MIKE (SUSPECT)
WALKING THROUGH HIS FRONT YARD TOWARDS THE SPURCK RESIDENCE AND THEN
ABOUT 1645 HE SAW THE MIKE “TROTTING” THROUGH HIS BACK YARD FROM THE
SPURCK RESIDENCE TOWARDS ANOTHER NEIGHBOR’S HOUSE. /O ASKED MR.
GUINYARD IF EITHER TIME THAT HE SAW THE SUSPECT WAS HE ALONE AND HE
STATED YES, HE WAS ALONE. /O ASKED IF HE COULD TELL THE I/O ANYTHING ABOUT
MIKE WHEN WAS TROTTING AWAY FROM THE RESIDENCE AND HE STATED NO, THAT
HE WAS JUST TROTTING AWAY FROM THE RESIDENCE. o |

M ISCY Q77

INV. ROBERT L. SINGLETON  30-Jan-2000 302
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. / :
. L anest wanmant Y STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA - ) v S e by
G_ ‘ ounty/ I:] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT é:§ b sis
G-214183 014183 —lexingtan . ) ) Qf
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Personally appeared' before .me° the affiant — KEITH R KIRGCHNER — - w
‘ D(County/ I:I Municipality of being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant ' IAMES ML CHAEL L U 'u\%{ i
- —texingteon did within this county and state on £ 409 roaaa violate ﬁh;?fcrlminm laws of t
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ U Municipality of ! Q’:’
THE STATE ,;;EB v same D the following particulars: ‘
against TR A /fﬂlf@ DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
——JAMES MICHAEL | UCAS CO1 futther state that” there Is probable cause 1o believe that the defendant named above did comr
Address: S ~BASIL RD ~7the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts: ‘
—SWANSEA, SC 291642 o '
Phone: : SSN:

Sex:____pfRace: ____py Height: ____5.._ 5 Weight: — iog
DL State: DL # . :

meo Ao dim

Signature of Colfstable/Law Enforcement Officer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

‘BRUCE RUTLAND
650 KNOX ABBOTT DR.
CAYCE, SC 29033

~ - . A

THAT ON 1-29-0@ AT APPRX. 6:20 P.M. THE DEFENDANT, JAMES LUCAS
WAS CLEANING A 3@.06 CAL. RIFLE WHILE AT HIS RES|DENCE LOCATED ,
1269 BASIL RD. IN LEXINGTON CO,, S.G. WHILE CLEANING THE RIFLE

DOB: ___ J- Agency ORI #: 32203 4 LUCAS HAP IT POINTED AT HIS GIRLFRIEND, CRYSTAL SPURCK. LUCAS W,
Prosecuting Agency: | c. 8. n : = STANDING LESS. THAN SIX FEET FROM THE VICTIM WHEN THE RIFLE
Prosecuting Officer: KIRCHNFER : :‘2 ' DISCHARGED KILLING THE VICTIM. LUCAS TOLD DEPUTIES HE DID NOT
Offense: INVOI UNTARY MANSI AUIGHTER 3; KNOW THE RIFLE WAS LOADED, LUCAS ALSO ADMITTED HE DID STEAL THE
v Offense Code: ________ i SAME RIFLE PRIOR TO THE [INCIDENT. ’
Code/Ordinance Sec. 1=tz b3 -0 E /{/ %\_’\ )
g ﬂ) Sworn o and subscribed before me } y 0. f CA_{:‘ . pa
This  warrant s CEHTIFIED FOR SERVICE in th on 21/30/20008 ) * Signaturd of Affiant {..EX / A/G TON SHERIFF'S DEPT.
] Coun|y/|:| Municipality of ; @ ﬂé W%é ) ] ) Affiant's Address. . 521 -GIBSON-RD
. The accused ,”\) (LS)) LEXINGTON, SC 28872
is to be arrested and brought before me to be Signature of Issuing Judge Afﬁiiﬂl's Telephone 3598234
dealt with according to law. . g ) o Ly oy gy ey & a7 317 e
-STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) .
(LS) ounty/ "L Municipality of ) ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judge [evinatan )

Date: TO ANY LAV\TENFbRCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

- ] it  appearing® from .the above  affidavit that there| are  reasonable ' grounds to  believe ithi

RETURN on Q1 /29 /2022 defendant L LUCAS

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to did violate the criminal laws of the State of Séith Carolina (or ordinance of i :
defendant - JAMES MICHAFEL [ UCAS I:I County/ D Municipality of : ! ) as set forth below:
on [-50-00 DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: - M5~—+7~537 | (— 3~ (0 LN

INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
Now, therefore, you are ‘empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her befor

me forthwith to be dealt with according to flaw. A copy of this Arrest Warant ¥ be delivered to th
defendant at the time of its exegution, or as oon thereafter as is p‘raqggﬁple,\f,. “ %

4 ) Judge's vuéﬁ-'.....r_' - Bl

) (LS) ) e

<) Judge's Teleghdhe®

848 Bcbﬂ_ L{ . - _:\9Mégmtr fe

D,

/+
Signature of Issuing Judge
Judge Code:




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

eed i INVOLUNTARY. MANSLAUGHTER.

~ COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) , §16-3-60

At a Court of General Sessions, convened in December 2000, the Grand Jurors.
of LEXINGTON County present upon their oath: ,
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
§16-3-60
" That JAMES. MICHAEL .LU;CASt'did'in Lexington County on or about January 29,
12000, with reckleés disregard for ’Fhe.saféty of others, did shoot and kill ‘the victim,'
Crystal D. Spurck_., su.ch'being in violation of Section 16-3-60 of the South Carolina Code

of Laws of 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.




_MITNESSES
LCSD

Kirchrer

DOCKET NO. 2004 -Gs-32- 1S42—
The State of South Cai‘olinav
County of LEXINGTON
" COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

DECEMBER TERM 2000

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
G-014183 A

THE STATE
'vs.

- . JAMES MICHAEL LUCAS

-

TO GRAND JURY PRESENTMENT

1 DO HEREBY WAIVE MY RIGHT

DEFENDANT

ACTIDN OF GRAND JURY

" Foreperson of Grand Jury
Date: .

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date: '

CDR# 218

Indictment for

INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
§16-3-60

DQNALD V. MYERS, SOLICITOR
.U h{.[-; IO\




' M ! D slicket or Warrant No.: 6 O rw Igl

. IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
STCO‘ATE,,MOFOF LINA MAGISTRATE'S COURT
STATE OF SOUTH LN ( ) MUNICIPAL COURT OF.
3 AMEET LCAS ORDER SPECIFYING METHODS AND CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
Name of Def : (Bail Proceeding Form 2)
e e . Mo Siadeti 5

At z).ba_.ll proceeding conducted by undersigned judge, for the defendant named above, it was determm:eii byge court (check one or
he release of the defendant on recognizance will not reasonabl

y assure his appearance as reque&:”

The release of the defendant on recognizance will result in an unreasonable danger to the comifiiiniity, 2= e
is determination was based upon the following-findings of fact: I E = __ L -
[, I;.[ - p— - e - = 5 Z ‘3

A -2 ? T =
AEE >3
A 4 v [ 4 C.’

[Considerations: Nature and circumstances of the offense charged, the accused’s family tes,
and mental condition, the length of his residence in the community,
prosecution or fajlure to appear at other court proceedings.] .
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: : .

1. That the above named defendant be released from custody on the condition that he will personally appear before the designated
court at the place, date and time required to answer the charge made against him and do what shall be ordered by the court and
not depart the State without the permission of the court and be of good behavior.

2. That the above named defendant be released from custody provided as follows (check one):

CASH IN LIEU OF BOND

[JThe defendant, acknowledging himself to be indebted to the State of South Carolina, deposits $

_________ to secure his release
5 from custody. Should the defendant fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, this sum of money is subject to
v+ Deing forfeited to the State. . ) .
=
[}
[
o

N -
employment;:finagcial resources, character
his record of convictions, and any record of flight to avold

“ L

CASH PERCENTAGE IN LIEU OF BOND T : -
[JThe defendant acknowledges himself to be indebted to the-State of South Carolifa. in the: sum of § : his' release to
be obtained by payment to the court of ( %) of this bond in cash, this amount being & . The defendant

will be obligated to the State in the full amount of $ such_sum to be levied on his real and personal property for
Q2  the use of the State, should he fail to perform the conditions of this Order.
©APPEARANCE RECOGNIZANCE WITH SURETY .

e defendant will provide good and suffident surety approved 31 the court, in the:form set forth on the reverse side,
& acknowledging an indebtedness to the State in the amount of §

00 '00 KuwmilXID

e
A

|

That the defendant sh check one): - . é ZZ; . o _ 14
the tex':l of@m:n u:urt g% se;il_o/na,beynqing on_[Date:] 00 - at mm;@@ o’dock, ., at
(Place_ % F 46 ~ —— _ .

and remain there throughdut that term of court. If no disposition is made during that term, the defendant shall appear and remain
throughout each succeeding term of court untl! final disposit:cn is made of his case, unless otherwise ordered b

the session of magistrate/municipal (circle one) court beginning on [Date:] v at [Time:]__:

" at [Place:]

y th
_ 7&3"&%\
( Ifdo
" final dispesition is made during that session, the defendant shall appear at such other times and places as order by the codtt,

. - . . . A . P
iy e /) : Initials of Defen mm
if b

4. That the defendant will notify the court pro 5 address from the one contained in this order and he\wi comply
with those conditions described on the r side, which are marked.

R '-Wre of Judge ' Date

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY DEFENDANT ,
| understand that if I violate aexg' condition of this Order, including any conditions included on the reverse side of this Order, a
warrant for my arrest will be issued. : -

I understand and have been informed that I have a right and obligation to be present at trial and should I fail to attend the court,
the trial will proceed in my absence. :

It has been explained to me that if I fail to appear before the court as required, an additional criminal charge will be instituted
against me.  If the failure to appear is in connection with a felony charge, or while awaiting sentence, or pending appeal or certiorari
after conviction, the penalty is'a fine of not more. than $5,000 or imprisonment for not more than five years, or both; if I fail to appear
in ant;\l'ecﬂon with a misdemeanor charge, the penalty is a fine of not more than $1,000 or imprisonmenYt(or not more than one year,

-or

I acknowledge the receipt of a copy of this Order and understand, thems

itio e@gd
y condih;/'lof th;Order or fail to appearfa; X ;x. g‘?;n@ .
(& ﬁ'—{ A

I
a>y) 3% P s
— L
.- Giy/State/Zip

- - .‘...Af;- Date . ' . | b\_}_ 6
w__/ SE?’%Z—O o ‘ EX i
N Social ecuriy ;J‘Umber/Telephone No. {

Attorney Representing Accused (If known)
ORIGINAL AND ONE COFY OF THIS FORM ARE TO BE COMPL

ETED IN EVERY BAIL PROCEEDING IN WHICH IT IS USED.
Original copy for the Trial Court — Copy for the Defendant

SCCA/511 (3/90) FORM CONTINUES ON BACK

o th Is e pénalties applicable to me
e event [ vio

red




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR .
| - ) ‘ ______MURDER

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) : §16-3-10

At a Court of General Sessions, con’vened in APRIL, 2001 the Grand Jurors of
LEXINGTON County present upon their oath: |

MURDER §16-3-10

That JAMES MICHARL 1 HGAS, did in _! axinrton County, on or shout len oy
29, 2000, wnllfully, feloniously and with malice aforethought, kill one Crystal Spurck, by -
means of a gunshot and Crystal Spurck died as a result of thereof in violation of,

Section 16-3-10 of the South Carohna Code of Laws of (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and con ary to the statute in such case

made and provnded

”“ f. SOLICITOR

at

Exbif T
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3 - WITNESSES
LCSD

Kirchner

- ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
STRAIGHT INDICTMENT

DOCKET # 2001-G8-32- // & .
The State of South Carolina
Counfy of LEX!NGTON
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

APRIL TERM 2001

THE STATE
Vs.

JAMES MIGHAEL LUCAS

ACTION OF GRAN'D JURY

ﬂMM 2-, . \'.‘;? Mot S
/  FOREMAN, GRAND JURY.

Foreperson of Grand Jury L{’ gv ‘

JWA o Dl oo

% 4@ I [ g/t/t?m/(

Foreperson of Petlt Jury
Date: -

' CDR# 116

‘l'ndictment for

MURDER
§16-3-10




Rule 2743 ~=7 RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDT

(c) Probable Cause, If probable caiise be
bound over to thé Court.ofiGang

ted by ¢ the Ofﬁc
effectlve Septembn

(d) Conclusmn of Hearmg After congcluding the hearing the. magistrate, shall trany
forthwith to the Clerk of the Court his findings together with all par

(e) Delays. Any delay in the holding of a preliminary hearing shall not be grounds for ad
in the prosecution of the case in the Court of General Sessions. .
[Adopted effective September 1, 1988]

Rule 2 is the language of Crumnal Pracnce Rule 9.

lerary References
‘Criminal Law €=222, 229.
Westlaw Topi¢ No. 110:

.‘ Indlctments and Inforrnatlons § 82

B RS Attorney General's’ Opmlons .

It is required that where a summary court judge finds “custody, prov1ded “of course' the defend it has n
no probable cause at a preliminary hearing'on a general - charges pénding which’ reqmre' 1n‘§arce non S
sessions charge, the defendant must be "dlscharged“ from  Atty.Gen. (.T anuary 31, 2013) 2013 WL S 6 it}

Notes of Demsmns i

In general 1 ' Fed Appx 85 3001 WL 427933 Unreported c ) C Ty

. _ Law &= 232 | S ‘,3 ) .

.1. Ingeneral - : : ' A magistrate’s jurisdiction over a non- maélstra

The State was not required 1o prov1de defendant. an ) ‘offense is terminated when the defendant is indict

attorney at his “Preliminaty’ Hearing,”. wheressiich hear- -~ Erand jiry. ‘SHits 5 - Ballingtod' (S'C. App. 2001) 3

ings are limited in South Carolina to probable cause 262,.551 S.E.2d 280, rehearmg demed cerno
deterrnmatlons~ Pearsou A Harrlson (C A 4 (S C) 2001) 9 Crlnnnal Law &- 102 -

e

DAL P o YN cer i A!'._|'~-’ o RS AN S R TS S

RULE 3. DISPOSITION OF ARREST WARRANTS

- (a) Transmlttal to Clerk. Maglstrates murnapal Judges and other officials’ authorlz d
issue warrants shall, in all cases within tha jurisdiction of the Court of General S
forward to the Clerk of the Court of General Sessions all documents pertaining o T
including, but not limited to, .the arrest warrant and bond, within fifteen (15) days from t
of arrest in the case of an arrest warrant and date of issuance in the case of other doc
Transmittal shall be pursuant to procedures 10w -or:hereafter; : promulgated by the O
South Carohna Court Admnnstratlon

I

: Transmlttal to Sohc1tor The Clerk ‘of the Court of General Sessmns,ﬁ all )i
of any arrest, warrant rece1ved pursuant r naragraph (a) ._'above_to the sohcltor within,]
busmess days from date of recelpt from

: sented toth d: 2(2) formal dlsrmssmg th
notmg on the face of the warrant the actlon taken or (3) makmg other afﬁrma’tlve dls
writihg and filing such action w1th the, Clerk of Court. ...o...: ., i o

“(d): Extensmns ‘of Tlme The sohc1tor may pentlon the eifcuit: court for i de
dctién’ on theé “Warfant; as’set forth' above, for suiccessive mnety €90)sday pemods if ih
court specifically finds good €ause for-siich: delay~foreach ‘stceessive |

832

Exhit %
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WILLIAMS, HENDRIX, STEIGNER & BRINK, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
POST OFFICE BOX 849
LEXINGTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29071
(803) 359-1550 (803) 359-7009
1-800-922-6293

ROBERTT. WILLIAMS . FAX: (803) 359-4543 FAX: (803) 359-7460 OFFICES:
JONATHAN R. HENDRIX 200 EAST MAIN STREET

CAROLYN B. STEIGNER
W. LISABRINK

DAUN C. STEIGNER
MICHAEL H. MAY

LEXINGTON, SC 29071

311 W. COLUMBIA AVE.
BATESBURG, SC 29006
(803) 532-2730

February 4, 2000

Rick Hubbard, Assistant Solicitor
¢/o Donald V. Myers, Solicitor
Eleventh Judicial Circuit

105 S. Lake Drive

Lexington, SC 29072

RE: Statey. James Michael Lucas MAvie o -
rWarran&S“GOMl STI"fI\"foluntary Nanslaughites Av 50 0 3 7

Dear Rick:

This firm represents M. Lucas on the charge above. Also with the letter I am enclosmg Rule 5
Discovery Motions which I hereby serve upon you.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Robert T. \:Zlhams Sr.

RTW/ccs
cc: Client

=vbrk In



INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
§16-3-60
That JAMES MICHAEL LUCAS did, in Lexington County on ;)r about January 29,
2000,with reckless disregard for the safety of others, kill Crystal Spurck, to wit: the
defendant was cleaning a 30.06 caliber rifle when it discharged and killed the victim, thus
constituting an act of criminal negligence, in violation of §16-3-60 of the Sputh Carolina

Code of Laws of 1976, as amended. —

MAY 15.G - 017
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON )
)
State of South Carolina, )
Plamtlff ey ) R
MR -Y A gy .
V. ) ORDER
). i
James Michael Lucas, “} Ty
' Defendant )
)

Defendant James Michael Lucas was arrested May 27, 2000 as a result of a disorderly
conduct charge for Defendant being disorderly at the home of the victim in the above-captioned
case. Judge Thomas Rawl, Magistrate for Lexington County, revoked the $50,000 bond placed
on the Defendant for the charge of involuntary maﬁslaughter based on Defendant’s violating one
of the terms of the bond, that being at the victim’s home.

'Before e foday. the’l™ day of ] 2000, WA ihe" Sollcltor,iﬂefendant ‘Deféndant’s?

*Attorney, and-thigFmother oEthe <deceased‘v1ct1m who allindicatesthatthefaniily o F the i ‘doy

AOESEEK: Defendant 'S InCarcTatio ot CAnys \restnctlons on:him: from N:comingito- the Victim s

{Homg:4
This Court finds that the $50,000 bond should be reinstated with the following
conditions: _ .
' a) Defendant shall refrain from alcohol /iy
b) Defendant shall appear at all times require by the Solicitor for Court;
c) Defendant shall not violate any laws of the State of South Carolina.
It is therefore Ordered that Defendant’s bond is reinstated and Defendant is not required

to post any additional bond for the above-referenced charge.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED!

The Honéryble Gary Clary «

,}u“%‘{ )

Lexington, South Carolina

ju-—ﬂ{ G 2000
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S DEPARTMENTQEPATHQLQGY_& LABORATQRY MEDICINE

E * "Ervin B, Shew, My
- X - T JohnB Caer,up ™~
: o P S RN ! o - & 7 KRR MeMasior, MO
T T L (- 2726:8UNSET BOULEVARD. .. WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29163 ' L. E,B""‘V"‘-D_mf:;n
143 SPURCK, CRYSTRECHS N Somare  rax o or-as ‘ RRgEeie
[NTERNAL EXAMINATION:
’er protocol, the remainder of the autopsy was performed with complete

:xamination of the thoracic and abdominal contents., The heart welighed
-93 grams and was entirely normal, but externally and internally. The right
-ung weighed 190 grams, the left 175 grams. These were also entirely

1ormal. The liver weighed 1825 grams, the spleen 140 grams, the right
iidney 90 grams, and the left kidney 100 grams. All of these show normal
jross features. The pancreas, adrenal glands, upper GI tract, and lower

jenitourinary tract also showed entirely normal anatomy.

'OXICOLOGY:

leart blood and bladder urine were obtained for toxicologic studies. The
)lood alcohol performed at LMC was negative. The urine drug screen was
legative ' for amphetamines, barbiturates, benzodiazepines, cannabinoids,
‘ocaine metabolites, and opiates. The specific gravity was 1.022.

[ICROSCOPIC DESCRIPTION:

Xamination of the organ systems microscopically show entirely normal
listology. -

ASE SUMMARY :

<€ autopsy demonstrated a severe traumatic gunshot wound to the forehead
nd left side of the head consistent with trauma inflicted by a 3006 rifle.
he single projectile entered the left forehead, just below the hairline,
nd exited in "the midline of the occiput above-the hairline. It caused

Xtremely severe trauma to the entire left side of the head with marked skin ..

earing - and cranial fracture. There was a prominent- stippling pattern over
he face -and anterior neck (see photographs) which confirmed the entrance
ound to be in the forehead and the exit wound to be on the posterior
'cciput. Toxicologic studies were negative. '

ccording to information supplied, the weapon was'accidentally fired by a
ive-in boyfriend while he was cleaning the rifle. The mother of the
eceased was also in the room at the time. AccOrdinghggnpheM;Qermation

upplied, _in conjunction with the autopsy findings,. [Eh
. b andor o= autop: -

» ere iS5 nothing which
£ the apparsnt 167 ~GEeT idental:"{pendingy

RM /855 71/30/20007




CORONER’S INCIDENT REPORT

HARRY O. HARMAN, CORONER |  Case#00-075
' " COUNTY OF LEXINGTON =~ ' IR . - Permit # 172577
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA '

Date: January 29,2000  Day: Séturday Received: 18005rs Phone; 1841hrs

Name: Spurck, Crystal DiAnn  Race/Sex: W/F  Age: 14  Birth Date:
Address: ) Basil Road, Swansea, South Carolina 29160 - k

i Occupation: o ~ Company:
Social Security# = = - Driver’s License #

Marital Status: Single

- Next of Kin: Spurck, Frank & DiAnn Relationship: Parents Phone: None
Next of Kin Address: Same address as victim

Attending Physician: Lo
Phone: " Date Last Attended: Diagnosis:
Time of Death: Est. 1700hrs Date of Death: 1/29/00 - Place: Residence

Weather Conditions: Cold, rain
Apparent Injuries/Causes of Death:

Manner of Death: Accidental . Date, Time, Place of injﬁry: Saturday,
January 29, 2000 at estimated 1700hrs at . Basil Road, Swansea, South Carolina 29160

- Determined Cause of Death:  A. Gunshot Wound To Head

- Deceased Last Seen or Heard From - Day:

Time: By Whom:
- Where Last Seen: ) o o '
Witnesses, Address & Phone # Spurck, DiAnn (mother) . Basil Rd. Swansea, S.C.

Funeral Home:. Culler-McAlhaney Funeral Home, North, South Carolina | 4 ép{:;;,
MEISOY 199 L&
Deputy Coroner Todd Caughman Y

Sr. Dep. Coroner Edward V. Hite

=d.d . Tylkhis



FA-00-14

SPURCK, CRYSTAL D
MOQ1439658 :
145786277

DATE/TIME OF AUTOPSY: 01/30/2000 1100 ASSISTANT:

RESTRICTIONS: None : CORONER:

FINAL AUTOPSY DIAGNOSES:

I. GUN SHOT WOUND TO HEAD.
II. TOXICOLOGY STUDIES: NEGATIVE.

SALUSE OF DEATH: GUN SHOT WOUND TO HEAD.
WANNER™ OF DEATH? [(ACCIDENTALT
‘RM/sgs 1/31/2000

DEEE T Finalled: ~027/02/2000)

F]

(Continued on next page)

DATE/TIME QF DEATH: 01/29/2000 1700 PROSECTOR:

MCMASTER, KITT R., MD

HITE, EDWARD V'

Caughman, Todd s.

Kitt R. McMaster, MD
CERTIFIED ELECTRONIC SI

GNATURE



iojon:

Department of Child Fatalities

Low Country Pee Dee

+

lunty: Lﬂ{;’,‘?;ﬁx. /-

XD Case Number: 55- g0 -éo)af

ite of Incxdent

//27/00'

te Agent Notified: .2/ & /.490

se Status :

inner of Death:

Closed

Date; / /

Natural .

Unintentional Injury:; Atcidernt )

Undetermined

== Case Report Data Sheet
Piedmont

Case Agent: S/A é‘m 2O
. 7

Other Aoe_:nt:

Date DSS Notiﬁgd: [ . ]

Intentional Injurv: Homicide / Suicide’

Victim Information

me: /Lw«/ %mm DOB:
L Wks:__ Mos.: Yrs.:i “Sex: Male @ .
1micitys (:aucasian ) Black Hispanic Other: |

D:

me:

[ 127 129

TOD(military time): /7 : po hrs

Bodj’ Temp:.

-DOB: / /
e: Wks:_ Mos.: Yrsi: Sex: Male Female
lni-city: C'au.casian " Black Hispanic Other:;
D: /[

(

TOD(military time):

hrs Body&,Temp:

=i 4 TJMb A
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LDUNTY HEAITH DEPARTEIEES
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u Edward V. H:\.te, 117 Duff:Le Drive, Lexington, South Carolina 29072

[PE/PRINT STATE OF SQUTH CAROLINA
N DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL 0 0 !* 6 6 9
RMANENT * STATE BIRTH NUMBER CERTIFICATE OF DEATH STATE FILE NUMBER
u:‘;mx DECEDENTSNAME  Furst . [T taw SEX DATE OF DEATH (Mondh, Dey, Yee:)
muctions . Crystal DiAnn SPURCK , Female | Jan. 29, 2000
| SEE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER AGE - Last Bisdiay (Years) UNDeN | YEAR URDER 1 OAY DATE OF GIRTH (Ma. Ocy, Yoag| BIRTHPUAGE [Ciy, and Sixs or Foreige -
, . 14 - oo i \ . _ ¥l Bdison, N.J.
umwn&mwwmmmalmm
[a [HOSPITAC - GTHER
. No O topetert  C1 ErsOumpasiens [J 00A O MusingHome £ Resk UOMM
%a. 3 [ FAGRITY WALE @ oor nssasmon o " CITY, TOWN, GR LOGATIGN GF OEATH GOUNTY OF DEATH
F ' Basil Road . Swansea . . Lexington
= MARSTAL STATUS ~ Masriad, Never SURVIVING SPOUSE (f willa, gtve maiden name} DECEDENT'S USUAL OCCUPATION {Give kind of work done during KING OF BUSINESS/ROUSTRY
ShEll Maries Witowed. tivorcad iSpecity 108 of working i¥e. Do not use retired) . A
©  =f-Never married jn , w__ Student =Public High School
S ESIDENGE - STATE COUNTY ~ | CiTY. ToWN, OR LOCATION STREET AND NUMBER INSIDE CITY LOATS?
N 3 . . . |(Yes or Na2
- il S.C. = Lexington we SWansea . ma 1259 Basil Road s NO
Ug \ ‘s il o cooe mmdm-:,mwmum - ¥yes, specily Cuban, | RAGE - American indiars, Giack. | DECEDENT'S EDUCATION (Specily any
7 Mexican, @gﬂ) &ﬂﬂlﬂélwy T Collage:
9’_' @ 29160 14 0 yes Na {Specily) . % e w2 : .“4“5.’
Frank ‘ Thomas Spurck m DiAnn : Griffin -
—-- INFORMANT'S NAME {Type/Pring WWMMmemmaszmsumchm
od e Mrs. DiAnn Spurck = _ Basil Road, Swansea, S.C. - 29160
IIEI‘HODOFMSOQTDN a PLACE OF DISPOSITION (Nzine of comalery, cranaiory, or cier place) LOCATION - (Cily or Towss, St
p=4 Busial (] Grermtion Tl Removat e . r
Qf’ Bl O o D Gooton 0l femotrmomn | o Sardis Baptist Cemetery _ x~ Swansea, S.C.
" ‘d E_ FUNERAL DU UGENSE NQ. | RAME AND ADDRESS OF FAGIUTY LICENSE NUMBER fof taciiey)
NS IR Cullér-McAlhany Funeral Home ooz
¥ B m 1124 P.0.Box 96 ES
Ed & EMBALMER LICENSE NO. . -
2 = 1¢ North, S.C. 29112-0096 o
: e 1068 =
g-— Bronouncing ’ of my kvawiadga, death oczusted 2 a e, dae. d plecy sl LICENSE NUMBER DATE SIGNED (kdonen, Day, Yeer!
E On;y—b "cariily cause of dests, 230 Signznsre sed Tilke B . : 2 e ..
g; t TIME OF DEATH ) - DATE PRONCUNCED DEAD (Month, Dzy. Yesr Y . ' wscasgmmumﬂ;mm«uaw
C S |u ESt. 5:00 P.% |, Jaouary 29, 2000 S -
2 QOn Gther 27. PART L. Emeec injuries, o —“ummmmnmdmmumummmwmm a-e-n-: om:::n-a
g e st —pemitmg Gun Shot Wound to Head i
s/ / IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Fioal ) 2. ‘L 5
of £ ol Eon s coosin mEToERAsAcaseauace o DHEG 027 U3-10-00 nl per Sr. Deputy!Coroner Hite
— @ N . o™ o S
-1 PO—— DUE TO {OR AS A GONSEQUENCE OFY . N
;23' (] any, lending to immedizie ) briey 5
Q Shn ﬁm = RIAL P 1 =z
- DUE TO (OR AS A CONSEQUENCE GF LA
12h, %. mm:a;;aw » . foRAsA i . Ml’ii fd.u‘, : 'JQ
- % PART L. Otfvee significant condians inQ $0 death but not resulting in the underiying caise given in Pzrl AUTCPSY (Yas or Nop m.c?&;mmwmwm?“m“m ™
~ 2 = YES
‘%*\m |23 MANKER OF DEATH DATE OF IMIURY (Month, D3y, Yesr) | TIME OF INJURY | INRIRY AT WORK? nsscmaﬁmmum&clamm ]_cf_]‘lngwas shot ]:y
— naw  Fpmm— 01-29-00  ESL s5.00B | No Znother due to
13a s ms 30c.
. . 3 Sucide O cosdon n':,csosmm - fHome, Farn, Skeel, Fecixy, Oica, wcmoum-nu.m-rumamm-cmutmsuq 37,[// _jl
t\*—/ O Hooesae O Home w1259 Basil Rd. Swansea, S. C.
. O ceAnronG PHYSICIAN Physiciea cartlyiog casse ot deery [ usncas gy B conone, NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIANIE
Fi cs ;‘""'“”“‘" (0] EEQNOUNCIG AND CERTIEYPNG FUYSICIAN Physcias b0t proncuacing deech and carsiog 1 cause of dset) - )
. 832 il
E“?: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CERTIFIER  To s bezt of K1y Mouirnﬂnhiﬂo:nhmuhamdmnbn UCENSE NUMBER DATESGNEIJMD‘;Z 2000
H - P /)2%/ Sr. Dep. Coroner . : ek bruary
Ea NAME ANO ADORESS OF PERSON WHO SIGNED IN 33a. (Type/Pring
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JIM HICKMAN =DIRECT- BY MR. SPRADLEY
A Yes, sir.
'”Mﬁfnéiﬁibﬂﬁigmhi'ﬁiii”§ﬁﬁii§hwfhi§mfdmfﬁéwWm””m
jury at this time, Your Honor.
THE COURT: You may.
BY MR. SPRADLEY:
Q And State's Exhibit_Numberlzz,'can you describe

what is in that picture.

g

e e Ty "P";‘-t"“"““f N e R T s s, s
A Yes, Sir.. This_ {S B CI6Se<up ¥ig€W T

e e R R D T R T Y e (B A e
WHE¥E" the: BULl et Went

PR

as#beenanoved:

MR. SPRADLEY: I will publish this to the
jury at this time, Your Honor.
THE COURT: You may.

BY MR. SPRADLEY:

Q@ . So that is the hole where you found the bullet?
A Yes, sir.-

Q And you recovered that bullet from that hole?
A Yes, sir.

Q.. " In taking this picture, the only thing you did

)

was remove the speaker from the nightstand and

~_1 . 1 b PO SUR W B (e
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SAMUEL GUNTER ~RECROSS- BY MR. WILLIAMS

204

o » © » ©

the chamber or around the éhamber-of -the-gun.
where he was having a gun to unload or cycle

back, doing whaﬁever he was trying té 46 with

Q SR EhE T wéaponithaty

A  pesSibly; I don't know.

Q  You were there when he was doing it. You say
that there was something in the.we5pon.i'Was.
there something jammed in this weapon? |

A There was something -- I am not a firearms
expert. 86 what I'm telling you is he was
trying to cycle it out to get whatever was in

there out and was ha§ing some difficulty_ﬁith
it. |

Q And it couldn't come out?

A Yes, sir.

Q.

A
Well, did you look at it?

At what, at the chamber of the firearm?
Yes. |
No, sir.

»'But ybu knew he was ‘having a pfobiem with

Exbit- 80
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21
22

23
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SAMUEL GUNTER —RECROSS—.BY MR. WILLIAMS

-somethning Yafiwed in hére?

A Yes, sir. I know he was having ‘a problem

'getting it to be in that condition there where

it's conferred safe.

o] It wasn't discharging the shell properly; is
that correct? |

A I don't know if there was a shell; I know he

could not get it where the slide thing would

stay back to where it would be considered safe.

e

Q Okay.' Thank you.

A You're we;comé.
THE COURT: Detective; you may come down.
THE WITNESS: Thank you, sir.
MR. SWARAT: T would ask that he be

excused.

MR. WILLIAMS: No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You are free to leave. Call
your next witness.

MR. SPRADLEY:  The State would call.
Detective Jim Hickman.

JAMES L. HICKMAN, being

first duly sworn,. testified as follows:

' MR. WILLIAMS: Your Honor, we have a matter

we. would like to take up with the Court, and we

N

‘probably should do it outside fhe Presence of the

I

[
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[

]
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JIM HICKMAN -DIRECT- BY MR. SPRADLEY

D T T T T Cemn b e o .- e
Sk e W CWRTH L UIE U L e L N e L R e S t I

I
i
(o]

MR. WILLIAMS: No objection.

 ¢%Hﬁ~@GHRTTWWQtatE+Sf§i"and"Béy”ph¢t6gfaphs;
in evidence Without_objection.

(State's Exhibit Number.31 and 32,
prhotographs of the oil can, are recgived into
eyidence.) | |
) | MR. SPRADLEY: Your Honor, I will pubiish
thése to the jury at this time.
| THE COURT: Yéu may..

BY MR. SPRADLEY:

Q | Detective Hickman.

a Yes, sir,

Q Iﬁ'tﬁese pictures is the cap on-top of the oil‘€
can?s ) | | -

A Yes, sir.}

Q Ahd that;s the way you found it when you arrived;

at the house?
A Yes, Si;.
Q , S6 this can is exactly the way you found it on

top of that T.V. set?®

A Yes, sir. :
Q ‘Red cap and all? ¢
2 Yes, sir.

MR. SPRADLEY: Beg the Court's indulgence

“Exbit )
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JIM HICKMAN -DIRECT- BY MR. SPRADLEY

- found sitting-en the T.V: -set-im tHE HETLERAAHETS

. 3 , _‘.'. .
room I mean in thg victim's room ‘Excuse

e i g e e
Q Is it in the same condition as it was when you

found it that night?

A Yes, sir, with the exception that it has

déVeloped a 'leak and it's a little oily now.’
MR. SPRADLEY: JYour Honor, I nmove this_into
evidence as State's Exhibit 30. o
THE COURT: Jstate'é'30, a bagjcontaining an
Qil can is in evidence withbut obéécfion.
(State's Exhibit Number 30,.oi1 can in bag,
is received into evidence.) |
BY MR. SPRADLEY:

Q I will show you two photographs and see if you

recognize those.

A Yes, sir, I do.
Q What do those pictures show?
A The first one here is a shot ofvthe'side of the

‘room showing the television set, the oil éan
sitting on it, and certain items on the floor. . .-
This was taken by me. The other shot is Enothef
shot of the television set, and again it shows

the 0il can sitting on the T.V. set.

MR. .SPRADLEY: - Your Honor, we move these
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DIANN SPURCK -~DIRECT- BY MR. WILLIAMS

B

0 » ©

10

Where was the blood located on you?

on my bagék, on y paﬁtSfaﬁd thé-back~of my- -

-shirt.

ipolice. whens

Did you love Crystal?
Yes, I loved Crystal. I still do.

Answer any questions the solicitor may have for

Fxbit do

, . ' 1
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: /T—f. © Hew, ladies .and gentlemen, Brend: MSteveggpnh'
may be a lot of things; but she 1s the only person R

that picked up the phone and called law enforcement
about the situation. She is the only one who did it.
When she had that conversation w1th Mlchael Lucas
she picked up the phone and called Detective

Kirchner.

I submit to you that if she ‘had not picked

- : She put” the Wheel

up that.phone and we had not gotten Steve Derrick
involved in this case and not done some of the

things that were done after the phone call, this
whole bunch of paperwork and everything with it woula

have been locked away in a box Somewhere; and he

would have walked away laughing at justice gotten-
away w1th thlS “ac01dent

“;5Mdt®onﬂ_ She told the

police about that conversation. "y killed one. I

would kill again.- I would kill you. T an_not going_.
- to catch any time for killing Crystal, and I wouldn't

catch any time for killing you.n

~If it's an accidental shooting, what human

being would say sonething like that about somebody

they accidentally killed about the true tragedy?

What ‘human being would say somethlng like that’

'-Maybe somebody w1th malice in hlS heart

Exbit 33
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November; September, Uctober, around that time-.-

P

You know that they lived there together_
alone. When'the'power got'oaught-off they:mo“ed in
together with Mike Lucas' parents.' That tells.you a
llttle bit of somethlng about a person. It tells.you
a'little bit about the situation.

| You can believe. her and everythlng she _

told you if you choose to. »We are testlng her'

credibility. I don't llke always like my job I

would never in any way, shape or form ask the

mother of a dead Chlld some of the questlons I had

to ask that woman 1f there is any basis in reallty

to it and if it weren't important to your
consideration. |

I apologize that I had to do that But
that household, thlS 51tuatlon these facts thls
crime puts it.there. There is no choice in the
matter. It's important and you'have to know:
It's important;to four determination of that
oredibility. | |

You can dec1ae whether or not she is hav1ng
a relatlonshlp with Mike Lucas.  You can decide_ |

whether that is credible or not. Who tells.you a

little bit about her == and what she has told you

herself - was Brenda Stevenson




—

NNNNNN—‘—\—\—-\-—\—\.—\_L_\_;
CHAQJNAOOOO\IO)CH-thA

HINNIE LUCAS -- DIRECT -- MS. SHURLING 179

OCOOO\IO)U'I-AOOI\J

MS. SHURLING: Your Honor, I'm not entirely
sure the scope of your ruling. My'next question I would
Tike to ask is whether this.witness ever paid Brenda
Stevenson any money for any services. May I proffer
that question? |

THE COURT: Yqu may .

BY MS. SHURLING:

Q Did'you-ever pay Brenda Stevenson any money to do
anything for you?

A Oh, . no.

O DAdyourpay herany ioRey o de anyihsig: fortysus

\grandson? -
MS. TODD: Object to hearsay.
BY MS. SHURLING:

A Nesq Shersaidithatishe:wds - - sDiAnncallay - -

Q Mhéts_rvwesdwéyeupayMsStevensontoperform?

A She“waﬁgomgtogetmchae]Lucasad1sabﬂ1ty

checki Shezssaid: sheshad: to-have: - - she;worKed:aty

theS®c1a1SecuﬂtyAdmmTSU‘atTO n; sandishe: negded;
$50gndshgsentherdaughterbyandIgaveher
thei$50%

Q A_rldmdmyourgrandsonSUbsequent'lyrece1ve
disability. payments?:

A Ohinoy

@ uDiduyouever-get. your, $50:back?.s

" B B3 (A
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MILO LUCAS -- DIRECT -- MS. SHURLING 180
A OhEn0%

MS. SHURLING: No further questions, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Cross examination?
MS. TODD: I have no questions for Ms. Lucas.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am. Thank you. You may

.take your seat. Obviously you are free to go if you

wish. I know you have been here all day. Call your

next witness, please.

MS. SHURLING: Milo Lucas, please.
JAMES MILO LUCAS, being

first duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE COURT: If you wou1d please state your

full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: James Milo Lucas.
THE COURT: Your witness.
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. SHURLING:

Q
A
Q

Mr. Lucas, is that your mother that just testified?

Yes, ma'am.

And that would make you my client's father,
correct?

Right.

Did you hire Mr. Theo Williams to represent your

son?
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Okay. S S o

So it just got worse and kept getting worss.
Well, they didn't really do any.forensic work on
this case unti1 manyimohths after the death.
What'prompted that} do you know? |

I think Tav got involved --

Okay. [

-- if you want td know the truth. I don't think
ChrisASprad1ey was going to do that. I think Tav
got involved. He 1is a vefy intelligent man. He
‘was going to check into it more. K
@@E@:ﬁﬁéféfjﬁjégﬁ:faﬂying;a;'én:e;t“io;tﬁ"é‘;t‘ti,'f&ﬁszza_fc:i"tb:ai;ts

[poirnt?)

(Chitistiias time) the year Was T want t5:ay 2001

I believe that the trial took place in 2001. THe=)

tg»e,atéh*'"";f:'c‘)“é"cfﬁ'r"?-‘é‘"d“”ﬁ“ﬁf?;t

20002}

e YAy 6T 2000

- Theregwas-an; offershortly:before Christnas

Whatever Weariit. wasiifor: Johnny 1¢sic)  torget a

3@hﬁé§§&é3ﬁ%§§p§eggqg' We went up to the courthouse,
and we went into the 1ftt1e room which used to be
at the end of the courthouse.

HIifi@gﬁiyl@@ﬂﬁﬁﬁ@éﬁﬁﬁMﬁéfifhétﬁﬁbﬁhﬁiinﬁifméj

— .y o~ EXb;’J' %
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EHAtTHe iosdediterplsad: to the threslyears-that

wereibeingfof and:

reredy

vhe saiduthatiheswaswnot:
‘toithiée: yearsybecause he -wasn't
-;g@ngﬁtgiéﬁéﬁg%CHﬁﬁStMaé5iﬂ&iﬂiﬁ}
Okay.
A So as you see it kept going worse.

THE COURT: You said Johnny. Did I hear

| Johnny, the word Johnny? You said you spoke to Johnny.

THE WITNESS: I meant Mr. Lucas.

THE COURT: I will ask you to use last names

for me, please.

THE WITNESS:  Last names. Mr. Lucas, the

'|-Defendant Lucas.

THE COURT: Your client?
THE WITNESS: Right.
BY MS. TODD: |
Q And after that point in time, was that
approximately when Mr. Swarat became involved in

the case?

A Yes.

Then what happened?

A We]], then he got a hold of Steve Derrick to do
some blood spatter work. Of course, I was ---1
dfdn't have any idea that they were doing that.

Q. Okay.
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BUt he Went to putting it together from a different
angle. I didn't think they could in all honesty.

I thought so.much time had gone by that any expert
really wouldn't be involved 1in .doing all that.

WG Wrsbugas;the dbpl icant bucas?

Riights

Hadirejectedithe sth reesyear:zoffer,and you:
:ci‘dm’r‘rfafnﬁ?éaataeg sthat With:the: :’S-t“'atie»—?-';:;z,-":ﬁ"‘sY@b:ue;:z;:-.comm.utngiio.a._’c_ ed,

that toithe::State?

ST el the Stat ethat | he’tur ﬁf,e,d?:e:?fif:i‘-.}-%:"dOWn?iifi'ii‘;t.[lé

#édlﬁ%?tof?fdhwtheeState,~whoﬁa¢ythat;tﬁmeswasgChrjg

Spradley;

'So we are now a year after the shooting. At what

_ . \
point in time did it become a murder case?

?Itzﬁgggmgfgﬁmuﬁderﬁqase?agfsbﬁﬁﬁQSEﬁéﬁWéSEiﬁﬁﬁiiﬁ@g

which would have been Ap¥iT-8f 2001} I believe,

TAPII2205,7200%, ‘T think. r

’ i
- Before that time had you considered employing any

experts?

No.

Why is that, sir?
Many reasons..

Okay.

Number one, it was never treated as a murder case

originally by the Sq1icitor's bffice. Number two,

Fxhd4 A7
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.dn tetmsuqf“accessmioaihe«areas;wwemweremcf the
| 1mpréssidn,v50th Mr. Lucas and myself, that things

~ had moved around i the trailsr, that there had

been changes in the trailer.
| We really didn't think that it would help in
all. honesty to prove that he was not guilty, which

is something we shouldn't have to phove to begin

‘with. And haVing heard the experts today, I would

not change that because they backéd'up essentially
what the prosecutor séid.

You have anticipated Several.ofimy questions hére.
Sorry.

That's perfectly fine. Once the case changed to a

murder case, did you change your.mind about experts

at ali1? Did you consider expe}ts?

No, bécause it's é question of 1ntent. The'bést
witness they hadl-- but -he's not.fhe best; It's a
catch 22. To prove that he didn't mean to k1i1
Crysta1 -- referring fo'Mr..Lucas‘f- you somehow
are going to have to get into thé psyche of the
person who is doing the shooting, but to do that
you open up all these chéracter issues. So it's a
double-edge sword. | |

So you didn't find that experts would have been

he]pfu1 to you after he had been indicted for
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proposedrordersonithts case:.

THE COURT: Very well. You can

Mr. Lucas. Any additional witnesses, Ms.

MS. SHURLING: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Very well. Counsel,

consider the issues raised.

MS. SHURLING: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: UIZXRINKIESN goingate

You all wan

for just a moment and see. I thihkAwe tal
the other day, mid January.
MS. SHURLING:
THE COURT: Why don't we put thj

of January.

MS. SHURLING: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: February 1st.
MS. SHURLING: An additional con
beg from the Court? |
THE COURT:

MS. SHURLING:

Sure, of course.
Would it be possil

agree that the transcript would be ordered

For the other cnel

come down,

Shurling?

I will

t to confer

(éd about that
yes, ma'am,
to the end

L2

sideration to

nle for us to

in this

proceeding and shared by the parties in soie way. In

the first case I am ordering it. I am ret
in that case as well, but the fami]y is go

order the transcript.

a3ined counsel

ing to pay to

The Lucas' pooled their resources to hire me

Exbit 32
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'you._ We talked about February 1st, but th:

MS. SHURLING: My client has a rather Tong

sentence. If it necessitated even a 30-day delay in

resolving this matter to even March 1st, I

on]d be worth it.

THE COURT: Y'all approach.

(Whereupon there was a bench conference off

the record).

THE COURT: That would conclude

think 1t

this

particular matter. I wil] Took to get those orders from

not be realistic depehding on the matters
with our court reporter,

*** END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RE

CORD ***.

it may or may

in the hopper

Fxlh A9
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State of South Caroling
Office of the Solicitor
Elebenth Judicial Circuit

oommm——

i

COUNTIES LEXINGTON COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX
EDGEFIELD / LEXINGTON 105 SOUTH LAKE DRIVE
McCORMICK / SALUDA

LEXINGTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29072-3490

FAXES: (803) 359-8431 or (803) 359-8255 TELEPHONE: (803) 359-8352

DONALD V. MYERS

Salititor
1“” Qheo, PLEA OFFER
1. Date O3 [
2. State v. hovea
3. Charges: BPuv ) oL
.4 Offer: Q- T Aty \p)
5. X Recommendation ___Negotiation

—__ Without Recommendation or Negotiation

6. Restitution § 200
Please call me b7 oo ' ' to discuss this Qffer or schedule the plea. Please
inform your client that if he/sge does not plead by ATH i?;n , the offer will be

withdrawn and the case is subject to being called for trial as soon thereafter ag possible,

Sincerély,

She— \%\A__
Shawn Graham

Assistant Solicitor

Exbi 30
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t or Warrant No.: 67-2/ 9,?/ q[;
IN THE (¥) COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

( ) MAGISTRATE’S COURT
- ) MUNICIPAL COURT OF.

e . ORDER SPECIFYING METHODS AND CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

Offense Charged 1 %’ M Wtf‘r%g vaﬂ DVL/

At a bgi proceeding conducted by undersxgn‘d’)udge, for the detendant named abave, it was determined by the court (check one or
b

e release of the defendant on recogmzance will not reasonably -assure his appearance as requrred
e release of the defendant on r gmzance will result in dn unreasonable danger to the community.
This determrnahon was based upon the ollowmg findings of; fact' .

[Considerations: Nature and drcumstances of the offense. charged the accused’s family.ties, employment finandial resources, character
and mental condition, the length' of his residence in the: community, his record of convrchons, and any record of ﬂight to avoid
prosecution or failiire to appear at other' court proceed.mgs] .
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: ' i
1.. That the above named defendant be released from ctmtod on the condition that he w111 personally appear before the desrgnated

urt ‘at the place; date and: fime required to answer ‘the charge made .against him and.do what shall be ordered by the court and

not: depart the State without the permission of the ‘court and be of good behavior, -,
That-thé*dbove named defendant be released from custody; provxde as: fo).lows (check - one) ;
ASH-IN LIEU OF BOND g ;
[]The; defendant, acknowledging himself to be indebted to the State of South Carolma, deposits'$; “to’secure his release
"from ‘custody. Should the defendant fail to comply with all terms and condrtions of thi
being forfeited to the State.
CASH PERCENTAGE IN LIEU OF BOND

‘C]The defendant acknowledges himself to be- mdebted to the State of Sopthi¢

be obtained by payment to the court of ( %) of this bondin'..

the use of the State, should he fail to perform the conditions of this. Ord
RANCE RECOGNIZANCE WITH SURETY . &‘ o <

The defendant will provide good and suffident surety. appro
./ § acknowledging an indebtedness to the State m the amount of-$

s. Order, this'sum;of money. is subject to . )

? ing$____ " .
will be obligated fo the State in the full amount of § . such sum to be levxed on hus real and personal property for .

That the defendant shall.appear at (check one): w ' q m A ‘
the term of the oourt of {gegen t’ S = .-ét [}unel 'clock, .M at
*[Place:] LY bl L sl s
and remain there throughout that term of court. If no d.\sposmon is fhade dunng that term,. the defendant shall appear and remain
throughout each succeeding. term of court until final dispositicrizjs:made of his case, unless otherwise ordered by the court. :

[J the session of maguitrate/ murucrpal (crcle one) court begmmng on:[Date:] at [Trme ]__ o'dock, __M,,
gt {Place:] T i Ry : ~Tne

final d.\sposmon 5" made dunng that session’~ e.defendant shall ‘appear at such other times and placee as ordered by the court.

Signa of Judge -
- Py ACKN WLEDGF.MENT BY DEFENDANT .
) I understand that'if: 1 .vmlate condmon of this Order, mcludmg any oondrhonst included on the reverse side of this Order, a
i warrant for my arrest will be issu :
. .1 understand and have been informed that I have a right and obhgatxon to be present at trial and should I fail to attend the court,
the trial will proceed in my absence.

It has been explained to me that if I fail to appear before the oourteas; reqmred an ‘additional criminal charge will be instituted
against me. If the failure to.appear is in connection with a felony: charge, or while awaiting sentence, or pending appeal or certiorari -
after conviction, the penalty is a fine of not more than £5,000 or imprisonment for not more thar five years, or both; if I fail to appear.
in c‘:’ongecnon with a misdemeanor charge, the penalty is a fine of not more than $1,000 or tmpnsonrnent for not more than one year,
or bo ’ i

I acknowledge the receipt of a copy of this Order an derstand the condmo s of my release and the penglties apphcable to [me
6ent 1 violate ﬁfu of the/%‘der o appear as required: m
L _ A:‘(T\Sl/l éSZU-CO—Q_
- Srgnatulu endanf , .’
"Gonsmma” .Lc ZEEy %/ J. 5
. r‘.;-.. JT-YONURYL TR ) -~y . -~ o - " Date . .
. ST

Sodal Security Nurnber/Telephone No. . . Attorney Representing Accused (If known)
ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY OF THIS FORM ARE TO BE COMPLETED IN EVERY BAIL PROCEEDING IN WHICH IT IS USED.
Onginal copy for the Trial Court — Copy for the Defendant
SCCA/511 G/90) | FORM CONTINUES ON BACK - Exbit 3

| el



SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

a, D Placement m custody The defendam is placed in the custody of: : i :
) Ndme of person or orgamzanon )

. r“[’l -& P X 4
Address : City . State/le ’ Telephone S
who agrees (1) to supemse the defendant in accordance .with conditioris} sel forth by.the court,”(2) to use every effort to assure the
appearance of -the.defendant:at all’ scheduled hearings -befre - the- .court, and (3) to 'noufy the court immediately in the event the
deiendam vxolates any condxdons of «hxs release or disappears. ] :

i
st

Signature of Custodian (If Appointed) Date

b O Restncuons on Travel, Assoqahon or Resxdenee The deiendant will comply with each of the following .conditions:

¢ [ Part-time Release. ' The defendant will be reieaséd from. i:ustl'o'dy from' —i__odok, __Mto__: _o'dock, __M. en
: ' - on eondxhon that he retumn to the custody of
at __ as demgnated

i

1 d, D Other Condxboné; 'mgdefendant will comply thh the followmg other condxbons of release:

st . !.-..'.'i-u

. - Y ¢ ' ; personally appeared, befozxa\mgersr: gned judge the surety named
below who acknowledged himse mdebted to the State of South. Carohna, in the sum of $: , such sum to be levied on his
real and personal ‘property for the use of the State, if the within named defendant shall fail in performing the conditions of this Order.

The surety, being duly sworn, says that he is a resident and free holder within the State and is worl
underwntten herein, over all his debts and liabilities, and exclusive of p&@r paxempt from executio

N‘amr'sﬁt%%rgr =
C. '

the sum acknowledged and

* Form Approved by . . . . L o

. 8.C. Attorney General ’
Section 17-15-40 -
March 7, 1990




- now, I remain,

LAW OFFICE OF

TARA DAWN SHURLING, PA
_ Attorney and Counselor at Law-
3614 Landmark Drive _ -
SuiteD -~ ' " (803) 738-8622
E-Mail: tdslaw@bellsouth.net Columbia, South Carolina 29204 (Fax) (803) 738-1600

February 15, 2007

James Michael Lucas, 276323

Lee Correctional Institution Kershaw South Rm. 1158
- 990 Wisacky Highway

Bishopville, SC 29010

Re:  James Michael Lucas, 276323 v. State of South Carolina; 03-CP-32-0771.
Client No.: 02-12-00-1575 PR -

Dear Mr. Lucas;

I enclose a copy of the PCR Transcnpt in your case, "This hearmg was held on November 28 & 29,
2006 before the Honorable Diane S. Goodstein; I thought that you would like a copy . of this for your
records. \I'am Working on. a Proposed,@@@;‘@Llu.dge_«Goodﬂem ' Hight i6W] As soon as it is finished I
will send you a copy. If you have any questlons or concerns, please feel ﬁ',ee to contact this office. For

S}hcerel-yzyours,'

~ Tara Dawa, Shurhng
Attorney and Counselor atLaw

TDS/bdp /
ce: James Milo and Debbie Lucas~

_Exb&‘ss . -
Exnbit B 6
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LAW OFFICE OF

TARA DAWN SHURLING, PA
‘ Attorney and Counselor at Law
-3614 Landmark Drive o . (803) 738-8622
Christina Dixon Parnall Suite A - Fax (803) 738-1600
Associate Attorney : - Columbia, South Carolina 29204 E-Mail: tdslaw@shurlinglw.com
January 5, 2012
James Michael Lucas, 276323
Lee Correctional Institution
990 Wisacky Hwy

Bishopville, S. C. 29010

RE: James Michael Lucas, 276323 v. State of South Carolina. -

Dear Mr. Lucas:

I am in receipt of your letter dated December 12, 2011 requesting all of the documents in your
PCR case. Your closed file with.my office is in offsite storage, but in October 2008 I forwarded all of
your documents to the SC Commission on Indigent Defense, Office of Appellate Defense, for them to
compile the Appendix in your PCR appeal. They should have furnished you with a copy of the Appendix
when the Petition for Writ of Certiorari and Appendix were filed. I have attached a list of the documents
that were forwarded to them. Ihope this helps you. Iremain, '

Sincerely yogs, 2/7 /

Tara Dawn Shurling
Attorney and Counselor at

TDS/sm o
Enclosure

~—

EthL 34



James Michael Lucas
Documents forwarded to Appellate Defense 10/28/08

Record on Appeal / Transcript of Record dated May 22, 2002.

PR

X]I  Notice of Intent to Appeal filed on July 9, 2001.

[X]  Initial Anders Briefand Petition to be Relieved as Counsel dated March 6, 2002.
] Pro Se Anders Brief of appellant dated May 13, 2002. -

X|  Dismissal from the Court of Appeals filed February 5,2003. -

X The Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed on February 26, 2003.

<] Amended Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed on October 10, 2005.

IZ]._‘ Second Amended Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed on July 20, 2006.
K][ Third Amended Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed on July 21, 2006.
X The State’s Return

<]  PCR Transcript of November 28 and 29, 2006. ’

X The Clerk of Court's records in this matter

X]  The Order of Dismissal

X 59(e) Motion to Alter or Amend

X Order Denying 59(¢) Motion to Alter or Amend

] Notice of Appeal '

Affidavit of Indigency

Edot 34 (A)
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SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSION ON INDIGENT DEFENSE

Division of Appellate Defanse . Joseph L. Savitz, Iif, Chfef Attorney
1330 Lady Street, Suite 401 ' Wanda H. Carter, Deputy Chief Attorney
- Columbia, South Carolina-29201-3332- - S e T e e e T

Post Office Box 11589

Columbia, South Carolina 29211-158
Telephone: (803)734-1330 :
Facsimile: (803) 734.1397

October 5, 2009

Mr. James Michael Lucas, #276323
Lee Correctional Institution
Richland C-208

990 Wisacky Hwy. :
Bishopville, SC 29010

Re:  Yourcase

N o YR R
Dear Mr: LUCas: -

I have read your letter. Iwanted to let you know that the State’s Return is due to be fited
on October 9™ and then I will have ten days to do a response. I can ask for an extensicn if I nee
one, and I probably will: I’'m doing my best to catch up but I am really behind with my cases
right now due to my father’s death in September and the fact that I had that horrible HIN1 flu
that took me out of action for a couple of weeks. So, I will likely be asking for an extension of
time to Reply to the State’s argument in your case. ' :

.I’ll send you _théir Return as soon as it’s received. That way, you may be able to let me
know if you have any particular response to their argument. You know that you can call me

P | PITICE | T - vsenn e oo e al i -
-cotlect; right? I filled out aform for you to be able to eall when I first wrote you.

ENSE 53

OtherWise; T an ol ima sine how dithi ""§’é“i'ﬁét11@g

ble help '}'r;)u i:hrough my

Y

I don’t know what to tell you about wri ting to 60 minutes, Channel 19, or a senator. 1
personally have never seen such measures help. However, they must be able to help someone,
since they keep airing programs about people who they portray as having been falsely convicted.
The Innocencs Project is, of course, the most effective of the bunch. However, I think they.focus
on death penalty cases. I guess, right now, I would just advise you to hold on and let’s see what
happens with the South Carolina Supreme Court and n1y Petition. B

Exbit 39



You know I will do my best to blow their arguments out of the water when I get the

State’s response. .I.am dedicated ta getting your conviction reversed, Please de not hesitate to

contact me by phone or letter if you have any further questions.

- Sinceypg

. Celia Robinson
Appellate Defender

MCR/fkb

Exbit 35 (A



April 23,2013

James Michael Lucas #276323
T.ee Cotrectional Institition
Florence — South #1231

990 Wisacky Hwy.
-.Bishopville, SC 29010

Dear Mr.-Lucas,

I do recall your case and that you were represented at PCR by Tara Shurling. I remember

i e T

thmkmg Tara did a good _]Ob and that we had a good argument on your behalf If1 rememberj

,_the charg : Therefore I am very sorry to hear that my Petltlon d1c1

not result in your conv1ct10n ] bemg overturned.

Fagree-withryouxthats your ‘conviction:atd: mcarceratlon are” unjrlsr showever, [ am very sorry to
tell you that I cannot help you with your ongoing appeal efforts.

There are several reasons I am unable to assist, the first being that I no longer do criminal work; I
now practice with a civil law firm focusing on workers’ compensation claims. In‘addition, I no
longer reptesent you. As you indicated in your letter, after I left Appellate Defense, you were
as‘signed to a new attorney. If there were an attorney working on your case, it would be that
attorney. However, I don’t believe that the attorneys at Appellate Defense are likely to still be .
pursuing relief on your behalf because, in the end, the Supreme Court ruled against you.

I know that it is heartbreaking when the Supreme Court first grants a cert peﬁtion and then turns
around and takes it back, saying that the petition was “improvidently granted.” However, this
isn’t unusual. In other cases, I have had them say that they granted my petition and then later
they indicated that they had granted the petition improvidently (mistakenly) so that the petition
was denied in the end.

Again, I am very sorry that this happened in your case and that your conviction was not reversed.
I don’t know that much about Federal Habeas; therefore, I wouldn’t be able to help you with that
anyway. However, I would think you could rely to some extent on the arguments Tara Shurling
made and the arguments I included in the Petition for Cert. You may be able to find resources in
the prison library and, often, other inmates are able to give advice on appeal questions.

I am so sorry that I cannot help. I wish you only the best of luck with your continued effor€s.

Sincerely,

M. Celia Robinson '

Exbt 36
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Congrat'ulations to §our_ present Charleston

Counly grand jury. :

jury has bec

The grand jury in South Carolina has been

lurned into a sham to.thelshame of every citizen in
vur state, The system hasi been overloaded because
of the vast number of crimes committed and he
number of new criminal ioffenses in our Criminal
(‘odes of Law.

Because of this remendous increase in the over-
loading of law enforcement in-this state over the
pasl 25 years, a number of short culs were made to
speed up our justice system Lo salisfy law enforce-
inent agencies, unfortunately o the deiriment of
the basic rights of our citizens. "

Under our original grand jury system, the state

was required lo present the grand jury with neces-
sary evidence, wilnesses to the crime and, in many

cases, 'the alleged victim involved in {he crime (o
prove that a citizen of Lhis state should be charged
#ud tried for the alleged offense. ‘ .

Now the grand jury relies, in most cases, on the
sole hearsay lestimony of; a police officer appear-
ing before the grand jury to bring in a true bill.

* This denies the grand jury the right to make a fair

$ind just decision concerning the freedom of a fel-

.{iow citizen, ! o

5 From Lhe viewpoint of law enforcement, this is
cifective and allows law ienforcement officers to
atlend Lo more important duties such as conducting
investigations, arresting criminals and appearing
as wilnesses in our justice system, which are their
primary duties. o L '

The second’ and more serious short cut in our
cririnal judicial system is the terrible misuse of
bur magistrale preliminary hearings. As in the
grand jury sysiem, only the officer in charge of
presenting the arresting file appears before the
magistrate-al Lhe preliminary hearing and offers
the same hearsay evidence that he will offer when
he appears before the grand jury.

The person standing before the magistrate has no
right to call witnesses or .make statemenls io the
magistrate. The officer appearing hefore the mag-
lsirate is only required to present a prima facie
L.se and is not required to offer other witnesses,
nur is he required to allow:the alleged defendant to
admil or deny the charge‘or present wilnesses on
his behalf, : :

Il is not wnusual for innocent cilizens to be ar-
rested by local law enforcement personnel and to.
be placed in the city or county jails for days be-

ﬁ.!x.'ﬂ'.\h:nmi.—u. B Y SOOIV

- "They are later {ried before a jury
and may be found not guilty of the charge. The offi- .
cer, magistrate or grand jury-are not llable be-
i

Haml

cause -of their inability to post urnecessary high "

cash bonds to ensure their court
they are released on bond,
pense to their family and friends,

appearance. If

Innocent citizens will then be bound over to the..
court without being .
allowed Lo question their accusers. Nor will the -. ,
grand: jury be allowed o queslion the victims or .

grand jury or General Session

eye witnesses before issuing a true bill.- .

cause they were carrying ouf their “legal”
and responsibililies, .
Witnesses who have commitied

s

damages in a civil action.

ome a “sham’

il is al a terrible ex- ':.

of their peers

perjury are-'sdl-
dom prosecuted and, in most cases, the person
pushing the prosecution is judgment-proof as to !

been fun playing THE Syerey with you bt |}
I'm dlraid we'e poirig: to have to S0y good-
bye! What do we have for him,Jo}mmdf

An AL-EXPENSE-PAIR FiFreen-yeA
trip to the STATE PENITENTIARY

W0'653 AYIN MMM
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DAVID COLLINS ~-DIRECT- BY MR. SWARAT

bullet that you test fired?

That's what I did dQuring the course‘ef my
examination. That's how I was able to determine
that the markings left on this bullet were

consistent with the types of markings that were

‘left on the test bullets I fired from this gun

when I was using .270-caliber examination.
The characteristics, that is the way that

it marked, were very similar. Because, again,

_you are using -~ a term that we would use is a

subcaliber ammunition, a .270-caliber bullet
qoing down a .30;caliber barrel.

You have approximately 30,000ths of an inch
of difference going down the barrel. In other
words, the test bullets that I fired in this gun
were marked in a fashion similar to those
markings that I found on the evidence bullet.

They were similar in that you were firing a 270

“through a 1argér caliber firearm?

That is correct.

So they were consistent, one with the another?

S TR s
""cl_kt: “ -
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leave.

THE WITNESS: Thank you. o

- THE-COURT:~Ladies and gentleme n, at this T

point we will recess for lunch. of course, while you
are odt, do not begin'your deliberations; Don't
discuss the case among yourselves or allow anybody to
talk to you . about the case qr:talk about it in your
bresence. If you will return to your jury room,
please, by 2:00 o'clock, we will resume the trial at
that time. 'Thank you.

(The jurylis excuséd for lunch at
12:38 p.m.) | |

THE COURT:. Anything from the State before
we recess?

MR. SPRADLEY: Nothing further.

THE COURT: Anything from the Defendént?

MR. WILLIAMS: Nothing from the defense.

e

ZHE:COURT: WEIHAU aTsi i¥cussion

qisEussio

‘do you?

MR. WILLIAMS: - N&
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opportunity i:

oudid

MR. WILLIAMS: Thank you.’ , — e
THE COURT: How many additional witnesses

do you anticipate from the State's prospective at

this point? I am not holding you to that. I am just

trying to get a feel for planning.
| MR. SWARAT: Your Honor, possibly six.
‘THE COURT: sSix? i
MR. SWARAT: Yes, sir. Your Honor, I want
to put something on the record. Prior to Deteéfive
or Agent Collins testifying, we were going to call

the former owner of the gun.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. SWARAT: I didn't mean any disrespect
to the Court whatsoever. My understanding in talking

with Agent Collins is he had a limited time with this

" particular firearm. The individual that owned it

less than a month prior to it coming into the

possession of Mr. Lucas owned it for 13 years and had

never had any trouble with it whatsoever.

'{Gﬂﬁﬁg@9ﬁ£$;'%ﬁﬁve$yoﬁﬁ“v€rzﬁéﬁﬁaiqunﬁﬁhﬁgﬂ
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e e Th @t Sy - purpose:*"AgaIn*“the purpose of

all this is to 51mp1y determine -- and.I told you
then and I tell yoﬁ noww—— the Qrobative vaiue is

outweighed by the prejudice at this point..

- However, I am not ‘ruling on.that<:
pérmanent}y._.I remind you that you have an
oppbrtunity -- I don't know what testimony we are
going to have. I don't know about that. If there. is
testimony that, "I had éroblems with this," then |
that's fine.

The testimony théf it had a problem oﬁe
time, on reply I may consider that testimony; but-
right now I didn't feel it was probative. That was -

the purpose of it. If you want to proffer that -

testimony for presgrvation of the record and

presentation of your case, please feel free to do

so.
MR. SWARAT: No, sir. Maybe I am stating
it incorrectly.
THE COURT: We don't need to keep going
there.

MR. SWARAT: Maybe I am stating it

.imprpperlya My reason for calllng h1m was to ~educate

Exbk HU
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the jury about the history of this g&h{ That was my
only purpose. , e

e ~-'~THE-COURT:~MI“understandwclearly the
reason. I think the whole purpose -- as-I éaid to
you that I understaqd4your'reason. I said that
because apparently the defense was going to éppose
that, so the purpose of that was just. to simply tell
you that if you want to present him, you caﬁ.

But the minute you start asking hin

questions along those lines and they objgct as to,

one, on relevance and/or a

telling you I was g01ng to sustaln that objectlon,
only to give you an indication of whether you wanted
to present that witness and have him interrupted in
the middle of the testimony.

MR. SWARAT: Yes, sir, I do.understand‘
that.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

MR. SWARAT: VYes, sir.

(Whereupon there was a.luncheon recess.)

MR. SPRADLEY: Your Honér;"I was going to
inform the Court that Jimmy Leatherman from S.L.E.D.
is in the courtrooﬁ. We are not planning on-ga;iing
hinm. - |

- THE COURT: Any objectipn to his remaining?
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